
Official Judging Schedule

THREE ALL BREED CHAMPIONSHIP SHOWS
FOUR ALL BREED RALLY OBEDIENCE TRIALS

ONE OBEDIENCE TRIAL

* NUNNS CREEK PARK *

August 3, 4 & 5, 2013

Junior Handling
Saturday, August 3 Judging will be held at noon.
Judge: Emily Dorma

Juvenile Sweepstakes 4 – Junior Males 7 – Junior Females

Sunday, August 4 @ noon 3 – Senior Males 3 – Senior Females
Judge: Del Beaulac 3 – Yearling Males 4 – Yearling Females

Total 24

This judging schedule is based on judging 20-25 dogs per hour.
Group judging will immediately follow breed judging.

JM Show Services
Box 825

Grande Prairie, AB T8V 3R5
Telephone: 780-532-9969 Fax 1-877-993-6879

www.jmshowservices.com

Featuring:

Start off the Island Circuit where it is continual FUN!!!~

Best Brace in Show – all 3 days

Junior Handling – Saturday
Border Terrier Booster – Sunday
Juvenile Sweepstakes – Sunday

A variety of supported entries

Baby Puppy Class and Sexually Altered – All 3 days
Our Famous Raffle – lots of different items each day !!!



Saturday, August 3, 2013

Ring #1 Ring #2
Judge: G. Allan Judge: J. Rowton

9AM 01 - Sporting M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR EX 9AM 03 - Working M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR

5 Lagotto Romagnolo 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Bernese Mountain Dog 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
3 Pointer (GSH) 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 Bullmastiff 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 Doberman Pinscher 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

10 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 3 3 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 Newfoundland 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
+ 8 Retriever (Golden) 2 4 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 6 Portuguese Water Dog 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0

0 Retriever (Labrador) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 9 Rottweiler 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Retriever (NSDT) 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 4 Samoyed 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
0 Setter (English) 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 33 Total Group
1 Spaniel (American Cocker) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Spaniel (Brittany) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 07 - Herding M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR

6 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Australian Shepherd 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Spaniel (Irish Water) 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Bouvier des Flandres 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
1 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Dutch Sheepdog 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 German Shepherd Dog 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0

44 Total Group 3 Iceland Sheepdog 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Norwegian Buhund 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

04 - Terrier M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR EX 1 Old English Sheepdog 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Australian Terrier 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 Shetland Sheepdog 1 2 2 3 1 1 0 1 0
1 Bedlington Terrier 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Border Terrier 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 Total Group
1 Bull Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Cairn Terrier 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 06 - Non-Sporting M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR

1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Bichon Frise 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Lakeland Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 Bulldog 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Chow Chow 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Dalmatian 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 French Bulldog 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Scottish Terrier 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Keeshond 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 Poodle (Standard) 1 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 0
10 West Highland White Terrier 1 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Shiba Inu 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
32 Total Group 24 Total Group

05 - Toy M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR EX 02 - Hound M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR

1 CKC Spaniel 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Afghan Hound 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Basenji 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Beagle 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
3 Chinese Crested 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 3 Borzoi 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
1 Griffon (Brussels) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Deerhound (Scottish) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Havanese 2 6 1 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 Drever 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 Italian Greyhound 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Miniature Pinscher 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Whippet 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
6 Pomeranian 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 Total Group

4 Poodle (Toy) 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Pug 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2 Toy Fox Terrier 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 Best Baby Puppy in Show - J Rowton

2 Yorkshire Terrier 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Best Altered in Show - J Rowton

34 Total Group Best Brace in Show - J Rowton
Best in Show - J Rowton
Reserve Best in Show - J Rowton

+ denotes supported entry Best Puppy in Show - J Rowton

LUNCH
1:30PM

LUNCH

1:30PM

208 Total Event



Sunday, August 4, 2013

Ring #1 Ring #2

Judge: D. Gordon Judge: K. Chant

9AM 02 - Hound M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR 9AM 05 - Toy M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR

2 Basenji 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 CKC Spaniel 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

2 Beagle 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0

1 Deerhound (Scottish) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0

1 Drever 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Chinese Crested 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0

1 Griffon (Brussels) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ring #1 10 Havanese 2 6 1 1 1 2 0 0 0

Judge: G. Allan 2 Italian Greyhound 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Miniature Pinscher 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Papillon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Whippet 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 6 Pomeranian 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11 Total Group 4 Poodle (Toy) 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

2 Pug 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

06 - Non-Sporting M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR 2 Toy Fox Terrier 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

2 Bichon Frise 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Yorkshire Terrier 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Bulldog 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 39 Total Group

3 Chow Chow 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Dalmatian 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 Judge: J. Rowton

4 French Bulldog 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 04 - Terrier M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR

3 Keeshond 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 Australian Terrier 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0

5 Poodle (Standard) 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 Bedlington Terrier 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Shiba Inu 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 * 3 Border Terrier 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

23 Total Group 1 Bull Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

07 - Herding M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR 2 Cairn Terrier 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

1 Australian Shepherd 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Bouvier des Flandres 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 Lakeland Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Dutch Sheepdog 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 German Shepherd Dog 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0

3 Iceland Sheepdog 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Norwegian Buhund 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 Scottish Terrier 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Old English Sheepdog 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Shetland Sheepdog 1 2 2 3 1 1 0 1 0 10 West Highland White Terrier 1 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 32 Total Group

26 Total Group

01 - Sporting M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR EX

5 Lagotto Romagnolo 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

03 - Working M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR 3 Pointer (GSH) 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 Bernese Mountain Dog 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Bullmastiff 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

5 Doberman Pinscher 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 Retriever (Golden) 2 4 2 0 1 0 1 0 0 1

4 Newfoundland 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Retriever (Labrador) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0

6 Portuguese Water Dog 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 Retriever (NSDT) 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 1

9 Rottweiler 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Spaniel (American Cocker) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Samoyed 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

33 Total Group 2 Spaniel (Irish Water) 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Spaniel (Welsh Springer) 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Best Baby Puppy in Show - G Allan 45 Total Group

Best Altered in Show - G Allan

Best Brace in Show - G Allan
Best in Show - G Allan * denotes Booster

Reserve Best in Show - G Allan

Best Puppy in Show - G Allan

209 Total Event

9:30AM

LUNCH
1:30 PM

LUNCH

1:30PM



Monday, August 5, 2013

Ring #1 Ring #2

Judge: K. Anderson-Wulff Judge: D. Gordon

8AM 07 - Herding M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR 8AM 01 - Sporting M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR EX

1 Australian Shepherd 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 Lagotto Romagnolo 3 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Bouvier des Flandres 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 Pointer (GSH) 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Dutch Sheepdog 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 German Shepherd Dog 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 5 Retriever (Flat-Coated) 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Iceland Sheepdog 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 9 Retriever (Golden) 3 4 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
3 Norwegian Buhund 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 Retriever (Labrador) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
1 Old English Sheepdog 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 Retriever (NSDT) 1 4 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
8 Shetland Sheepdog 1 2 2 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 Setter (English) 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
4 Welsh Corgi (Pembroke) 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Spaniel (American Cocker) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

26 Total Group 6 Spaniel (English Cocker) 1 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
2 Spaniel (Irish Water) 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

04 - Terrier M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR 3 Vizsla (Smooth-Haired) 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6 Australian Terrier 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 42 Total Group
1 Bedlington Terrier 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Border Terrier 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 05 - Toy M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR

1 Bull Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 CKC Spaniel 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

1 Bull Terrier (Miniature) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Chihuahua (Long-Coat) 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
2 Cairn Terrier 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 Chihuahua (Short-Coat) 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0
1 Fox Terrier (Wire) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 Chinese Crested 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
1 Lakeland Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Griffon (Brussels) 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Schnauzer (Miniature) 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 Havanese 2 6 1 1 1 2 0 0 0
2 Scottish Terrier 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Italian Greyhound 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
1 Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Miniature Pinscher 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

10
West Highland White

Terrier
1 7 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 Papillon 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 Total Group 5 Pomeranian 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4 Poodle (Toy) 0 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

06 - Non-Sporting M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR + 2 Pug 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Bichon Frise 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Toy Fox Terrier 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
3 Bulldog 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 Yorkshire Terrier 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Chow Chow 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 Total Group
2 Dalmatian 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

4 French Bulldog 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Keeshond 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 03 - Working M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR
5 Poodle (Standard) 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 Bernese Mountain Dog 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Shiba Inu 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 4 Bullmastiff 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 Total Group 5 Doberman Pinscher 3 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2
1 Mastiff 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4 Newfoundland 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

+ 6 Portuguese Water Dog 1 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
02 - Hound M F MS FS BPM BPF AM AF BR 9 Rottweiler 4 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

2 Afghan Hound 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 Samoyed 1 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
1 Basenji 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 Total Group
2 Beagle 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
2 Borzoi 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 209 Total Event
1 Deerhound (Scottish) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1 Drever 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 Best Baby Puppy in Show - D Gordon

5 Rhodesian Ridgeback 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Best Altered in Show - D Gordon

0 Whippet 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 Best Brace in Show - D Gordon

14 Total Group Best in Show - D Gordon
Reserve Best in Show - D Gordon

+ denotes supported entry Best Puppy in Show - D Gordon

LUNCH

LUNCH
1:30PM

1:30PM



RALLY SCHEDULE
Saturday
Trial #1

Judge: L. Murray

Saturday
Trial #2

Judge: L. Murray

Sunday
Trial #3

Judge: A. McNiven

Sunday
Trial #4

Judge: A. McNiven

9:00 AM
10 minute walk

through

1:00 PM
10 minute walk

through

9:00 AM
10 minute walk

through

1:00 PM
10 minute walk

through

6 – Novice A
900,902,9036,904,

905,906

6 – Novice A
900,901,904,905,906,

907

7 – Novice A
900, 902,903,904

905,906,907

5 – Novice A
900,901,904,905,906

8 – Novice B
908,909,910,911,912

913,914,916

5 – Novice B
910,911,913,914,916

7 – Novice B
908,909,910,911,914

915,916

5 – Novice B
910,911,914,915,916

Course reset 15
minutes and 10

minute walk
through

Course reset 15
minutes and 10

minute walk
through

Course reset 15
minutes and 10 minute

walk through

Course reset 15
minutes and 10

minute walk through

2 – Advanced A
917,919

2 – Advanced A
918,919

2 – Advanced A
917,919

2 – Advanced A
918,919

1 – Advanced B
920

1 – Advanced B
921

2 – Advanced B
920,921

2 – Advanced B
921,922

Course reset 15
minutes and 10

minute walk
through

Course reset 15
minutes and 10

minute walk
through

Course reset 15
minutes and 10 minute

walk through

Course reset 15
minutes and 10

minute walk through

3 – Excellent B
923,925,927

4 – Excellent B
924,925,926,927

2 – Excellent B
923,925

2 – Excellent B
924,925

TOTALS 20 17 21 16

OBEDIENCE SCHEDULE
Monday
8:00 AM

Judge: M. Postgate
3 – Novice A
800, 801, 802

2 – Open A
803, 804

2 – Open B
805, 806

2 – Pre-Novice
807, 808

Total: 9


